

No. 19-333

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WASHINGTON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Washington Supreme Court

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER  
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
ANTHONY T. CASO  
*Counsel of Record*  
Claremont Institute's Center for  
Constitutional Jurisprudence  
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law  
Chapman University  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
(877) 855-3330  
caso@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	3
I. This Court Should Grant Review to Reexamine its Decision in <i>Smith</i> .....	3
A. This Court looks to original meaning and practice when interpreting the Religion Clauses.....	3
1. <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> .....	3
2. <i>Town of Greece</i> .....	4
3. <i>American Legion</i> .....	5
B. <i>Smith</i> 's interpretive methodology completely lacked historical analysis .....	6
C. Justice Scalia's concurrence in <i>City of             Boerne</i> failed to correct <i>Smith</i> 's missing original meaning analysis.....	7
II. This Court Should Grant Review to Resolve the Conflict between the Court Below and the Arizona Supreme Court and the Eighth Circuit. ....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	5
<i>Arlene’s Flowers v. Washington</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2671 (2018).....	1
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Brush &amp; Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 2019 WL 4400328 (Arizona Supreme Court 2019) .....	2, 9, 10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	1
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	ii, 7, 8
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	ii, 3, 4
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	8
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Mun. Employees</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	9
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019).....	2
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> ,	

138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	1, 2
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 187 Wash 2d 804 (2017), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated</i> 138 S.Ct. 2671 (2018).....	9
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	2, 10
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	ii, 4, 5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
38th Annual Fine Art & Flowers.....	11
About Van Vliet & Trap .....	11
Art in Bloom Spotlights Fine Art Masterpieces with Floral Interpretations October 17-20.....	11
Fine Arts and Flowers, April 26-28, 2019 .....	11
FlowerSchool Los Angeles, Orange County Register, December 1, 2017.....	11
Lange, Dorothea, <i>Migrant Mother, The Story of the “Migrant Mother”</i> , PBS.....	10
Letter of John Adams to James Warren (Feb. 3, 1777), in 6 LETTERS OF DELEGATES TO CONGRESS, 1774-1789 (Paul H. Smith et al. eds., 2000) .....	12
McConnell, Michael W., <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).....	6
McConnell, Michael W., <i>Freedom from Persecution or Protection of the Rights of Conscience?: A Critique of Justice Scalia’s Historical Arguments in City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 39 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 819 (1998).....	7

O'Sullivan, Timothy, <i>A Harvest of Death, Gettysburg, Pennsylvania</i> , J. Paul Getty Museum .....	10
Rosenthal, Joseph, <i>Iwo Jima Flag Raising</i> , AP Images .....	11
Ut, Nick, <i>Napalm Girl</i> , AP Images .....	10
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
